International Equity 13.0 8.55
Private Equity 10.0 11.00
Real Estate 8.0 8.25
Absolute Return 3.0 6.75
Opportunistic Portfolio 3.0 8.60
Real Assets 3.0 8.65
Bonds & Mortgages 18.0 4.00
Cash 2.0 2.25
Inflation-Indexed Bonds 2.0 4.00

100%

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will
be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made
at statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption
The following presents SURA’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what SURA’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.0%) or 1%
higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

4,620,004$   2,048,848$   (123,668)$   Proportionate Share of Net Pension liability

21

5. PENSION PLAN (Continued)

New York State Employee Retirement System (NYSERS) (Continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2016
were as follows:

Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net Position

SURA's proportionate

share of Plan's

Fiduciary Net Position

SURA's allocation

percentage as

determined by the

Plan

172,303,544,000$   21,994,891$   0.0127652%
Net position (156,253,265,000)   (19,946,043)   0.0127652%

16,050,279,000$   2,048,848$   0.0127652%

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 90.7% 90.7%

Total pension liability

Net pension liability

6. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board requires SURA to calculate and record a net
other postemployment benefit obligation at year-end. The net other postemployment benefit
obligation is basically the cumulative difference between the actuarially required contribution
and the actual contribution made.

Plan Description
The City provides OPEB to its employees under a single-employer, self-insured benefit plan
administered by a third party.  The plan provides medical and prescription drug coverage to